

**CASE No. 07-56722**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

**REVEREND FATHER VAZKEN MOVSESIAN, ET AL.,**  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

**VICTORIA VERSICHERUNG AG AND  
ERGO VERSICHERUNGSGRUPPE AG,**  
*Defendants,*

**MUNCHENER RUCHVERSICHERUNGS-GESELLSCHAFT  
AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT AG**  
*Defendant-Appellant*

---

ON INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL FROM CASE No. CV-03-9407 IN THE U.S. DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, HON. CHRISTINA A. SNYDER

---

**MOTION OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES ARZOUMANIAN, AYALTIN,  
KHAGERIAN, AND KHAJERIAN TO STAY THE MANDATE**

---

---

**SCHWARCZ, RIMBERG, BOYD  
& RADER, LLP**  
**K. LEE BOYD** (SBN 189496)  
**RAJIKA SHAH** (SBN 232994)  
6310 SAN VICENTE BOULEVARD  
SUITE 360  
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90048  
TELEPHONE: (323) 302-9488  
FACSIMILE: (323) 931-4990

**YEGHIAYAN & ASSOCIATES**  
**VARTKES YEGHIAYAN** (SBN 41773)  
535 N. BRAND BOULEVARD, SUITE 270  
GLENDALE, CALIFORNIA 91203  
TELEPHONE: (818) 242-7400  
FACSIMILE: (818) 242-0114

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS AND APPELLEES

**HARRY ARZOUMANIAN, GARO AYALTIN, MIRAN KHAGERIAN, ARA KHAJERIAN**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III. REASONS FOR GRANTING THE MOTION FOR A STAY .....	5
A. Applicable Legal Standard .....	5
B. Plaintiffs-Appellees’ Petition Will Present a Substantial Question for the Supreme Court’s Review.....	5
C. Good Cause Exists to Grant a Stay of the Mandate.....	9
IV. CONCLUSION.....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003) .....	4, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Bryant v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 886 F.2d 1526 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	5
<i>Deutsch v. Turner Corp.</i> , 324 F.3d 692, 710 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	6
<i>McDaniel v. Sanchez</i> , 448 U.S. 1318 (1980) .....	10
<i>Movsesian v. Victoria Versicherung AG</i> , 78 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	3
629 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	3
--- F.3d ---, 2012 WL 589457 (9th Cir. Feb. 23, 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Pete</i> , 525 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	6
<i>Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art at Pasadena</i> , 592 F.3d 954, 963 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	4, 6, 7
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968) .....	4, 6, 7, 8
<b><u>Rules</u></b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 27 .....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 41 .....	1, 4, 5, 7, 10
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12 .....	2
Ninth Cir. R. 41-1. ....	1, 4, 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Supreme Ct. R. 10(c).....	9
<b><u>Federal Statutes</u></b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2101(f).....	1, 5
<b><u>State Statutes</u></b>	
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 354.4 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
Louis Henkin, <i>Foreign Affairs and the United States Constitution</i> 165 (2nd ed. 1996) .....	7
Robert L. Stern, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 4.5, at 232 (8th ed. 2002) .....	9
